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WAIMAKARIRI DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Notice of Meeting 

I give notice that a meeting of the Waimakariri District Licensing Committee will be held as follows: 

Date:  Wednesday 24 March 2021 

Time:  9.00am 

Venue:  Small Theatre, Rangiora Town Hall, 303 High Street, Rangiora 

 

The hearing will continue on Thursday 25 March and Friday 26 March as needed. 

 
Matthew Bacon 
Secretary 
Waimakariri District Licensing Committee 
 
 
 
Welcome and Introductions 
 
 
Declaration of Conflict of Interest 
 
Members of the Committee to confirm whether they have a conflict of interest in relation to the application. 
 
Overview of the Proceedings 
 
The chairperson will outline the process for the hearing of evidence from the parties. 
 
Minutes for Information           Page 
 

- Minutes of the District Licensing Committee 19 November 2020.     4-5 
- Minutes of the District Licensing Committee 27 January 2021.     6-7 
- Minutes of the District Licensing Committee 5 March 2021.     8-9 

 
Application by 
 
TE TINO ENTERPRISES LTD for an Off License, located at 2/61 Main North Road, Woodend. 
 
 
The following papers are provided in relation to the application: 
 
Application 

   `   
Application by TE TINO ENTERPRISES LTD. 

10-48 
 
Reporting Agencies’ Reports 
 
Raj Dao Licensing Inspector, Waimakariri District Council 

       49- 59 
Constable Genevieve Craddock, Alcohol Harm Prevention Unit, NZ Police 
 

- Letter in opposition – 27 July 2020.                60-61 
-  
- Letter withdrawing opposition – 4 November 2020.               62-65 

 
Helen Barbour, Medical Officer of Health 

- Letter in opposition – 8 December 2020.                66-67 
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Opportunity for supporters and objectors to address the hearing 

Supporter 

N. Quartly  

Objectors 

Woodend-Sefton Community Board     

G. Ralph    

A. Huntley

J. Cross  

M. McLean  

L. Arevalo  

D. Ferreira  

B. Cartwright     

K. Brown  

E.M. Inwood

A.D. Wethey   

J.J. Cartwright   

H. Singh  

D. Sanders         



IN THE WAIMAKARIRI DISTRICT 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 

No: LL1309 

IN THE MATTER OF the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 

AND  

IN THE MATTER OF an application of a new off-licence by TE TINO 
ENTERPRISES LTD in respect of premises to be 
situated at Unit 2 61 Main North Road Woodend 

MINUTE OF COMMITTEE 

[1] The Committee has received an application for a new off-licence from Te

Tino Enterprises Ltd.  The application was received by the Secretariat on the

2nd July 2020, some 20 weeks ago.  It was publicly notified.

[2] The application attracted eighteen public objections.  Accordingly, unless all
the objectors do not require a public hearing, which the Committee does not
consider likely, the Committee is obliged to call a public hearing to consider
the application in accordance with s.202(3) of the Act.

[3] Unfortunately for the applicant, the application has been caught up in the
COVID-19 legislative environment.  Pursuant to s.15 Epidemic Preparedness
Act 2006 the Epidemic Preparedness (Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 –
Licence Application Inquiries) Immediate Modification Order 2020 came into
effect on 17 April 2020.  From that date subsections (3) and (4) of s.103 of
the Act were modified and replaced by the following:

"(3) The Police and the Medical Officer of Health- 

(a) must each inquire into the application; and

(b) if either has any matters in opposition to it, must file
with the licensing committee a report on it within 30
working days after the end date.

(4) The licensing committee may decide an application for a
licence only if it has received-

(a) a report from the Police; and

(b) a report from the Medical Officer of Health."

The end date referred to is fixed by Epidemic Preparedness (COVID-19) 
Notices which each last up to 3 months.  Currently the (No 2 ) Renewal 
Notice fixes the end date as 23 December 2020.  30 working days after the 
end date is 1 March 2021. 
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[4] The Police report has been received.  The Police have now withdrawn their 
opposition.  No report from the Medical Officer has been received as yet.  
The Inspector's report will be filed last, and so has not been received yet 
either. 

[5] The Committee is not able to decide the application until it has received the 
Medical Officer's report. 

[6] The Committee is concerned that justice delayed is justice denied and is 
anxious to progress the disposition of the application in the exigencies. 

[7] The Committee is unable to schedule a public hearing in 2020 because: 

(i) it has not received the reports from the Medical Officer, and the 
Inspector; and also 

(ii) due to other commitments of members, it is not possible to allocate a 
hearing date and give the notice required by s.202(4) of the Act 
before Christmas 2020. 

[8] Accordingly, the Committee requires the Medical Officer of Health to either 
file a report on the application within seven (7) days of this Minute, or, if that 
is not possible, to file an explanation with the Secretary of the Committee of 
why that is not possible and when the report might be expected to be filed – 
as the Committee does not understand there to be any active COVID-19 
cases in Canterbury at present.  The report or the explanation can be filed by 
email.  If the Medical Officer is not in a position to file a report and is not 
willing to provide any explanation within that seven (7) day period, the 
Committee would expect, as a matter of courtesy, to be advised by the 
Medical Officer that he/she relies on the legislative modification to s.103 to 
explain the delay. 

[9] The Committee requires the Inspector to complete his inquiries and draft his 
statutory report covering all matters relevant to the application except that 
part of his report concerning the Medical Officer's position/report, to the intent 
that the Inspector will be in a position to complete and file his report 
immediately upon receiving the Medical Officer's report. 

[10] The Committee will set the application down for a public hearing as soon as it 
receives the two outstanding agency reports. 

Dated 19th November 2020 

 

Neville Atkinson 
Chair 
District Licensing Committee 

5



IN THE WAIMAKARIRI DISTRICT 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

No: LL1309 
 
IN THE MATTER OF the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 
 
AND  
 
IN THE MATTER OF an application of a new off-licence by TE TINO ENTERPRISES LTD in 

respect of premises to be situated at Unit 2 61 Main North Road 
Woodend 

 
 
 

MINUTE 2 OF COMMITTEE 
 

 

[1] The Committee has received an application for a new off-licence from Te Tino 
Enterprises Ltd.  The application was received by the secretariat on the 2 July 2020. 

 
[2]  This minute follows minute 1 of the Committee dated 19 November 2020. 
 
[3] The DLC received a report from the Medical Officer of Health on 8 December 2020, 

prior to the statutory close down period over Christmas/ New Year period starting on 
20 December 2020 and ending 15 January 2021. 

 
[4]   In the intervening time period since minute 1 was issued the former DLC secretary has 

left their term of employment with the Waimakariri District Council and a new secretary 
has been temporarily appointed effective from 24 December 2020.   

 
[5] The Committee note that in October 2020 the Waimakariri District Council resolved the 

following meeting dates for DLC meetings during 2021: 
 

   
 
[6]  Given the number of submitters that have indicated that they wish to be heard, the 

Committee consider that it will be prudent to allow for two consecutive hearing days 
and a reserve day.   

 
[7] The Committee also acknowledge that with the recent change to the DLC secretary 

position, the statutory close down period and the timing of the Medical Officer of Health 
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report, that a hearing on or around the 26th of February is not likely feasible.  Similarly, 
and as signalled in the first minute, the Committee are cognisant of the time elapsed 
by the application to date, and the need to progress the application without undue 
delay. 

 
[7] Accordingly, the Committee now direct: 
 

[a]  That the DLC Secretary is to arrange a public hearing across two consecutive 
days and a reserve day as soon as practicable. Public notice of this date is to 
be made in accordance with the requirements of the Act. 

 
[b]   That the DLC Inspector is to complete his inquiries and the required statutory 

report as soon as practicable, in consultation with the timing for a public hearing 
set by the DLC secretary. 

 
Dated this: 27 January 2021 

 
 
Neville Atkinson 
Chair 
District Licensing Committee 
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IN THE WAIMAKARIRI DISTRICT 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

No: LL1309 
 
IN THE MATTER OF the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 
 
AND  
 
IN THE MATTER OF an application of a new off-licence by TE TINO 

ENTERPRISES LTD in respect of premises to be 
situated at Unit 2 61 Main North Road Woodend 

 
 
 

MINUTE 3 OF COMMITTEE 
 

 
 
[1] The Committee has received an application for a new off-licence from 

Te Tino Enterprises Ltd.  The application was received by the 
Secretariat on the 2nd July 2020.  It was publicly notified. The 
application attracted eighteen public objections.   

[2] A review of the application file has highlighted that two of the 
submissions received in objection to the proposal were received after 
the close of submissions. The respective dates for these objections in 
relation to the close of submissions are as follows: 

Submission period closed: 5 August 2020 (Wednesday) 
Submission from H Singh received 7 August 2020 (Friday) 
Submission from D Sanders received 8 August 2020. (Saturday) 
 

[3] The committee have considered whether any party would be 
prejudiced by the acceptance of these two late submissions, and in 
making this decision have noted that the submissions were lodged 
within two working days of the closure of the submission period, 
during which time no specific reporting on the application was 
undertaken.  In addition, the panel have noted that the objections do 
not introduce new matters that were not already captured in existing 
objections. 

 
[4] Accordingly, the Committee’s decision is to waive the timeframe for 

the receipt of late objections from H Singh and D Sanders until 8 
August 2020. 

 
[5] The panel has also received a request from the CDHB Alcohol 

licensing officer to consider revising the date for submitting disclosure 
evidence from the current due date of 8 March 2021 to a new due 
date of 12 March 2021, for the purpose of allowing additional time to 
provide adequate submissions.  The chair has considered and 
confirmed this request. 
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[6]  Accordingly, the panel now direct that any party wishing to present 
evidence should disclose this evidence to all parties via the secretary 
by 5.00pm on 12 March 2021. 
 

Dated 5 March 2021 

 

 

Neville Atkinson 
Chair 
District Licensing Committee 
 
 
LL1309/210305037996 
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WA I TI A K A N I R I
BISTfi}CT COUHCiL

APPLICATION FOR NEW OFF LICENCE
OR RENEWAL OF OFF LICENCE

Sec'tion 100 AND 127121, Sale and Supply of Alcohol Ac12012

To: The Seoetary
Waimakariri District Licensing Committee
Private Bag 1005
Rangiora 7440

Application is made in accordance with the particulars set out below. (please tick)

Renewal Off Licence with change of conditions E

1. Endonsemente

State every endorsement sought or sought to be renewed

Detalls of aoollcant

(a) CompanyName orFull legal name ornames to be on ihe licence

TE. Trn,a E,,t.f e e ?R ls€s trD
Other names/aliases known by:

(b) ls a licence already held for premises/conveyance concemed:

lf yes what Nnd of licence

(c) Are any changes sought to the present conditions of the licence?

lf Yes, what changes are sought?.

Yes/No

lr/
Yes/No

(d) Status of applicant (tick appropriate box):

Natura! Person (20 years of age)
Company
Partnership or Limited Partnership
Trustee
Body Corporate
Licensing Trust or Community Trust
LocalAuthority
Govemment Department or other lnstrument of Crown
Manager under the Protection of Personal and Property Rights Act 1998

Wffint<nntnt
DISTRICT COUNCIL

2 JUL 2020

l^won

Fom it 0510il14 131241 19430 Page I
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(e) Convictions of Company Directors, Partners, or individuals (other than epnvictions for affences
against provisions of the Land Transport Act 1998 not cantained in Part 6, and offences to which
the criminal records 'Clean Slafe'Acf 2004 applies.)

3. Fur:therdatails whe*e aoolbant ie a nakrral oercon{s}

Fulllegalname:

Date of Conviction: I PenalU Suffered:

Date and place of Birth:

Phone number:

Postral address for service:

Mobilenumber:

Sex:_ Occupation:

lntemet site:

Prefened mode of contact:

4. Further detailc where aoollcant ie a comoanv

Nameof contactporson: 6r,R : - Stt, i' T *t i"rN
Phone number: Mobile numter: 0 273o I Zoo I

Emailaddress:

lntemet site:

Postaladdress for

Date of inoorponation:

8"6 >)

Place of

(a) Full details of each director as follows:

FullName: Address: Date of Birth: Place of Birth: Designation:

NnnrtDH &ryn l3rSxYtow < vfwfns+ ihJ>-rA )iBEa-roR

6uRPleT$N6t1' 'l)nzu n nl
lbq A, Rnroiotfri 9r

l^nol CrnN aHltt 4lo,)m - f{D,Tre P€C7oR

Designation:

Form 4 05/03/14 1312201 1S430 Page 2
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Private Company only: Authorised Capital: Paid-up Capital:

(b) Private Company: Full details of each person who holds any shares issued by the company.
!

\fr, RhtDotln'L) oot-Cfc rf-
T.L,Z

iilil
ltlll

(c) Public Company: Full details of each person who holds 20 percent or more of the shares, or of
any particular elass of shares, issued by the company.

l;:::;:
It__
I
I
I

t__

I

I

5. Further details where apollcant is a oarlnershlp

Full detaits of each partner as follows:

Designation:
rn v"tu"i-t
Shares hetd: 

I

Signature of each partner:

Premises details

(b) Trading name for premises (ff

or completion of the premises?conditional upon construction

Nod
own the licensed premises?:

NoV

ls a licence sought

Yes t_l
Does the applicant

Yes tl

(c)

(d)

lf No

(i) full name and address of the owner?:

12



(ii)

(e)

a

a

What part (if any) of the premises does the applicant intend should be designated as:

Restricted deslgnafion: no person under 18 may be present on the premises.
Supervised designation: persons under 18 may be present, but only if accompanied by a
parent, or legal guardian, i.e. Court appointed. Those under f8 cannot be sold alcohol, but may
be supplied by the parent or legal guardian.
Undesignated: Any person of any age may be present on the premises. Those under 18 cannot
be served alcohol, but may be supplied by their parent, or legal guardian.

(i) A restricted

What form of tenure of the premises will the applicant have (including term of tenure)?:

(ii) A supervised T,

St;'9i+,tt'Secl by P catents "rlartl a,a,

an Evacuation Scheme for public safety
Act 1975.

Name of owner:

Signature

A registered Evacuation Scheme is required when:

o the building holds more than 100 people;
o there are more than 10 employees in the entire building; or
. ovemight accommodation is provided for more than 5 people.

Please contact the NZ Fire Service (telephone (03) 3728602)for more information about Evacuation
Schemes and Fire Safety Requirements.

8. Details of manaoers

(a) Full legal name, number and expiry date of manageCs certificate for each proposed manager:

f 

-ruir", 
I naoress, I certmcite Number: - I

, . -. __,-,-.].

lGuAPauzr $u,tQH Tiitroi ' torta Pni>9-fn-srielr - i tn/.zlirl zrq"/z:!- -- -_--'-,,,,,i\tsrr* -tliiiA;aetce4r1 Au/zr;- i

I,Rnn-wpze_fi 4r___):!_y0,3-an&WAiffi{;fu7_.uB*_rr2"re-li -- -:- -I " --l
9. Business details

(a) Under Section 32 What is the general nature of the business to be conducted by the applicant if
the licence is granted? (eg Auctioneerl

cr bc ,r ' e 8o'-rr e - S'ToLl )

(b) ls the sale of alcohol intended to be the principal purpose of the business?

Yes No

lf NO what is intended to be the principal purpose of the business?

Form 4 0S03/14 13'12201 19430 Page,{
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10.

(c) ls the applicant engaged, or intending to be engaged, in the sale or supply of any goods other
than alcohol and food, or in the provision of any services other than those directly related to the
sale or supply of alcohol and food?

Yes E No

lf YES - what is the nature of those other goods or services?

(d) On which days and during which hours does the applicant intend to sell alcohol under the licence?

\o\n+o lolrrl' (mo,,s>n? fo Srt,tpAy)

-
Gonditlons

(a) Please state the experience and haining of applicant:

(b) Describe type and range of non-alcoholic beverages intended to be available for purchase:

(c) Describe type and range of low-alcoholic beverages intended to be available for purchase:

(d) Describe steps proposed to be taken to prevent the sale and supply of alcohol to prohibited
persons:

v\,ut Ae\sed tD Ynin o{ S .

Form 4 06/0U14 1312201 194$ PagE 5

.*t0
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(e) Describe any other steps the applicant proposes to promote the responsible consumption of
alcohol:

r
ttl

'"n 4
(0

{^UU feL c{4,;
Describe systems (including taining syStems) and staff in

tt)2f z:afzt.
ptad 1or to be in place) for

11.

compliance with the Act:

Design and layout can help reduce alcohol-related harm occuning within licensed premises. For
example, bar layout, seating, sound, lighting, access and a host of other design elements can be
used to improve security, reduce tension and improve the atmosphere in licensed areas.

Show how the design and layout of your premise will (or does) minimise potential harm and ensure a
safe environment for patrons:

12.@
The Act defines amenity and good order as the extent to which, and ways in which, the locality in
which a premises are situated is pleasant and agreeable.

Show how you will minimise the impact of:

(a) Noise (e.9. music and patron noise) on the locality:

TAw, i nD !.r^ t a r,i. 
a'|4 -r'

f,l t^

Nuisance and

/ o f,,,
(b)

h<vo -; )f,L,J

on the locality:

alaa

&LI A y i olt o E ul-ve il l7,tce- ' fu,A h* l'rh *ienrqe li.L vtdco.
,/ O tl,l,villqqct r-^

(c) How will you minimise the impact on sensitive sites/facilities within the locality. e.g. schools, y44.ybo ,

preschools, churches, accommodation facilities, parks or reserves. Me- c.A nOf-4.a;a.fia

ana )tr*r, a Av.n '.q)cri) c^Aly., l,ot bU,'^aU b.alotz u,,-L,u..

l-},*u ; l"\D g,ut'o\ewhi-? W net,- uJ a.,tA n ""1 ,
. Art;V- J ,.rn ^lro utal-cr lrtQto-

(ur),i lrJ , dt^r^'il^!bufu''(- lp" tB d-d vhz- il't'o t"aaht /tu9tL'
,- -./- i^)o,f o tL alNt ltntJlh'w ifdO,A bil;^t't't ol'a nof 4ol o o\ 

%

Form 4 05/0U14 131?201194fi Pag€ 6
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13. Attachments

r A certificate bythe local authority, that the proposed used of the premises meets the requirements

of the Resource ManagementAct 1991, and of the Building Code.
o Ownerc permission in writing (if not the owner of the property)

o A map showing the location of the premlses
r Where it must be determined wfrether the premises are a grocery store, the statement of annual

sales revenue reguired by regulation 12 and 13 (as the case reguired) of the Sale and Supply of
Alcohol Regulations 201 3

. A floor plan showing proposed permitted area for the display and promotion of alcohol, and any
proposed sutsareas

. Copy of certificate of incorporation if a company
o Photograph of principal entrance
r Design and layout
o Amenrtt and good order
o A copy of your Host Responsibility Policy
. Background information on applicant(s) - experience and training
o Fee - Please make cheque payable to Waimakariri District Council

lmportant to note - Public notiflcation of appllcation

1. Within 20 working days after filing this application with the District Licensing Committee (or 10
working days if it is an application for renewal), the applicant must give public notice of it in form 7.
The notice must be given in compliance with regulation 36, 37, or 38 of the Sale and Supply of
Alcohol Regulations 2012 (uttrichever applies to this application).

2. Except in the case of a conveyance, within 10 working days afterfiling this application with the
District Licensing Committee, the applicant must ensure that notice of this application in form 7 is
attached in a conspicuous place on or adjacent to the site to wtrich this application relates (unless
the Secretary of the District Licensing Committee agroes that it is impracticable or unreasonable
to do so).

Arthorisation

Dated * L l n:efrlrwrr\ this-2.-fh dayot l une 2oP o

,,Jau;du {:* 6 "rr-r"*6.,'4'1"
Applicant UApplicant

Fom 4 05/0314 13124n1194,iX) Page 7
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@HlJJi**.tI"'.Tl
WAlMlXtUtlRl DISTRICT LICENSING COMMITTEE

APPLICATION FOR NEW OFF LICENCE
OR RENEWAL OF OFF LICENCE

Section 100 AND 127121, Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act2012

Every application should be accompanied by the followlng: Ticd included

A Certificate from the Planning Unit stating that the proposed use of the premises meets the
requirements of the Resource Management Act 1991 and of the Building Code V

Fees - to calculate fees please refer to
http://www.waimakariri.govt.ny'servlcesfllquor-licensing.aspx fees and charges w

A Photograph of the exterior of the premises, or Artists impression of the exterior of the
proposed premises as they will look when they are finished, showing the principal entrance. w

A map of the area showing the location of the premises. tr,.

A scale plan showing:
1. Those parts of the premises that are to be used for the Sale and Supply of alcohol
2. Those parts of the premises (if any) the applicant intends should be designated

restricted or supervised areas.
3. Each entrance that the applicant intends should be designated a principal entrance.

w

Where the Applicant is not the owner of the premises:
A uritten skternent from the owner saying they have no obiection to the granting of a Licence *

lf the applicant is lncorporated, a copy of the certificate of incorporation or documentary
evidence of its incorporation v
A Host Responsibility Policy written by the Applicant tW

Where the applicant is a Club, evidence that the Club held a charter under section 164 of the
Sale of LiquorAct 1962 immediately before the 1't day of April 1990 or holds a club licence
under the Sale of Liquor Act 1989 and is not a Sports Club.

u

Where the application relates to a Hotel or Tavern - a reference to the number of the On
Licence held by the applicant in respect of the Hotel or Tavem. D

Where the application relates to premises in which the principal business is the manufacture or
sale of liquor, particulars of the principal business conducted on the premises and where that
principal business is wine making the number of the licence held under the Wine Makers Act
1981.

!

Where the application relates to a supermarket, particulars of the floor area of the supermarket
induding anysepanatr departments setaside forsucfi foodstuffs as frresh mea( frresh fruitand
vegetables, and delicatessen items.

D

Revised 0S0414
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Where the application relates to a grocery store, particulars of the principal business of the
store, including evidence and certified accounts showing the percentage of tumover that is
derived from the sale of main order household foodstuffs.

tr

Please note the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Ad2012 does not allow Service Stations or premises in which
the principal business is to sefl petrol orautomotiue frrel, to sell alcotrol.

Dalrles are also not able to sell liquor.

Supermarkets, Grocers etc are only allowed to sell Wines and Beer. Refer Section 33.

The Applicant has to advertise the application in a newspaper chosen by the Licensing Commiftee.
(The Press or Northem Ouflook) The public notice must be published twice, one week apart

The full pages of the advertisement are to be given to the Committee. We cannot accept advertisements cut
from the newspaper.

You are also required within 10 working dap of lodging the application to display a Public Notice on the
Premises in a conspicuous place. This notice must be displayed for the same period that the notices appear in
the newspaper. A Declaration must be submitted to the Licensing Committee to prove your compllance with
this requirement.

a

a

a

Revb€d 05/03/14
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NYI-'=*.l*oRrR:
Form 7

Code Com pliance Gertificate BC180661
Sectlon 95, Bulldlng Act 2004

The bulldlng
Street address of building: 61 Main North Road (Sh 1)WOODEND

Legal description of land where building is located: LoT 1 DP 388859 0.1 12800 Ha

Valuation number: 21 61 01 4600

Building name: Sixty One

Location of building within site/block number: Front of site, Road boundary

Level/unit number: 2

Current, lawfully established, use: Commercial

Year first constructed: 2019

The owner

Name of owner: 61 Main North Road Limited

Contact person: Samuel David Peach

Mailing address: 29 Oxford Road Rangiora 7400
Phone number: Landline: Mobile:

Email address:

First point of contact for communications with the council/building consent authority: Architectural Company
Limited

Bulldlng \,rrork

Building consent number: 8C180661

Consent description: TWO STOREY COMMERCIAL BUILDING 61 MAIN NORTH ROAD SH1 WOODEND
LOT 1 DP 388859

lssued by: Waimakariri District Council

Code compllance

The building consent authority named below is satisfied, on reasonable grounds, that -
(a) the building work complies with the building consent

f(b) the specified systems in the building are capable of performing to the performance standards set out in the
building consent.

*Attachment
fCompliance Schedule

ES.-'--rt-

Sarah Smith
Building Consent Administrator

On behalf of Waimakariri District Council
Date:24 July 2019

215 High Street phone 03 31 1 8900
Private $ag 1005 or 03 327 6834 Ac(redired as an tnternational'Safe Community'by the
Rangiora 7440, New Zealand fax 03 313 4432 World Healrh organisation Cottaboraring Centre on Communiry Safety

wa imakariri.govt.nz
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14/6/rgr0

Yo Whom lt frrhil 6qrcErn;

I tI$rH Peerh, the Dheaorst6l Maln hlonh nOad Lt4 ourrqrr.of U{r*t-61Maln },lorth

Rop'd wooderd, hilic ng objealon toTeTinto Efircrprhes UmIed l.ea:inf Tcnmry ?{1
hddn ilonh fioad Woodend for thi rurnpres.of e FOll Uquol'3tore, 6 ps] t]rc dgrcrment
to lcns dEned dn tlm t{16n040,

Fequlls

hrrld Pcnch
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6n8no20 Google Maps

GOOgle Maps Unit 2,51 Main North Road, woodend
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arch@
Architecture + lnterior

Architectural Company Ltd
FrBl Flffi, ofib8 6, 176 Hldr Stlei, Rflglm
tr&blh:0r 1(E 9i167
Enall; info@trdm,6.u
uiBbdb: w.ardr.6.nz

GENERAL SPECIFICAT|CNS

M.lHEmEXATWff POUMIDE OR
EINM NFILLSFOR SUFREESIA'{CEANDMOSTUre
Efi OV&fi StrILARFPRO/E MAT',IACCOIOAI{CE
WM{ APFROVED BIJITDINCCO}ISE}IT DOCUiETTS,

PTUMBINGreRX TO COMRY trI}ISPRo\ED &IMO
MSM OOCUMffi, ru FIRFEA TO CONNECT TO

6E8ffiDflXVIE
A SHTIIDOIII{ NIJAL MRATED
ffiE HIM T{ AI{ ICOESSIEI.E

L(EATIO{ $IH IEIRT'g'IO{S
ADACE{I T}G IPPI.IAI{CT It{
AcclRD NCElrtlTHltlzS528'12006 SHAII
BEM.

FLOORING TO ,l.LARA& SilEM VINYL roOOR TIIE
E CO{,FLY WrfH D'l/ASt .

BATHROOM SPECIFICTTIONS

ru U[.'l'lS TO EE PAlt\fiED lN ACCORDINCE MTH
EffiE OE SFEGIF]CATISI t5l t3t[5 ff StUlLtR
PPMED bW AHH ACRruC EWEL PAINT.

BAIHROi4 ruOOFS TO HE Ulm ROORTNG @VED
lfwALls 100m.

ACASffi TOITIO ETAYEDffi IN A@ORDAT{CE
Wfr 6.I MAIN M)RHRO'DFPROE BUII.OINO
CONAENI APPI.EAICil TYPiCII' DE'TALS.

TIRE SPECIFICATIONS

FITOUT TD BE CONSIRUCIED IN ACCORDINCE WfT}I
ENGENUITY OO}.ISTTA'{TBENGII€ERSUMIED EE
REPOMANO ESIGN.

SIGilAGE TO COI/IPLY WTH NEC 08

ATI- E(tT T'@R8 MUSTEE EAST TO OPET{ WM|oUTA
XEY OR LftIGD FNOil BE NSIDE.

KITCHEN SPECIFICATIOISI

A[ @UNTER TOPS TO EECIT.Ii4ERCIAI" OFAOE
SAINLESS STEEL.

UWMEAS.FIXNDMIhGIB
Pffi,UffMBM

rm xFonilalloit

lmREsS
Lfrt{o
FI$.
mm

uhDmlc
ffir&uarcmlE
$0{rzsE
aocl,f,EZot{E

MXTEGF
ffiffiECOiEmm

r 8'llrat*ri!nq4lffid
: Ldt
; f988850
|lt rrlf

: lhdln
i lN2
:u
l &mC

: lA!
: tml

sEill Gros6 / ru[ 6los6 fi slM[.AR FpROV@. AllY
AFEAII ADJICENTTO COq]XG, FO6 PREP fi OIS}I
VI,ASHIMI TO tlAVE STAII(EGS SIIEL OI.UED flRil NM
FLATTO GE.

(csl Lrffi K|TCHEN FL(rcR Wmi Sf,tP R€SISTA}{T VWYL
FLOORN€ cClvED UPAI WAI-B locm m SUlLrE
AFPRO/ED.

HSDAREA MCTINACCOROAI{CE ffi SUMIB /
MNUFACTURERA DESIGN AND PSI ,

HOT WAMSIJPPLYAS EFffiD BUIDINO
coNs:t.tfDocutr,tENftr.

OISH WASHERAPFLIAN'E!'TO BE Cfr FNUE

PFEP 8ENCH TO 6E ERE2OOR Ere{l reP TIETE.
REFERIOAT OtEDStFmRnNGDOClriiEXIA.

SAECTED 4 &'RNER tOA, . SPECIFIGAIIOI;S AIACHED.

sffm iltN mYER - €PECtHCtTtOaG AnACHtE

PEZA OVEN fO EE II.? 3AO F ANGLE STACK. AEE
€PECINCANoI{A,ATTACf ED,

LICIHTINC NOTE

ITD OOWI{LIGHT€ IN TEMXCY WLr BE ilO GREATER
ltlAN 1 TV. lliEY VI/TT E SPAQEO ON A Cf,ID OF
IPPROXIiTAIEIY imm m8. Al.lD NO t ESS Tll N
ltuffiW^m.

DO }IOTSCALE DRAWNe
CONTMCTOR TO VERIFYALL DIMENSIONS

PRIOR TO COMMENCTNG WORK

&! ERUCES TO DFCITARGE TO
RtsftC RT'ES 12' IIIRE GNE^IE
]RIPTS FR IPPMlliED A'LBM
colsEt{t

trTMCNO{ N NTre ANS{ SIRICI
ACCORDAflCE VIIIH BRYI{ MATN I.IIilIIE
}Ei{NLAiON PIAII AM RRE B{G$EE8S
Dfi Al4ilt€S. ALf CrEIR/mOt{S
TTIROtrl{ TNET'O IET'(IGG RfiM
r8DfsFE Dlipgns nFBT0
SUPP(RTNS DOCtHEfiS,7/^W 4h?z., sh.b

TENANGY 02 V

61 MAIN NORTH ROAD, WOODEND
lrl Na 0'1, D€posiEd Ban:388859 BLKXI MNGIORA SD
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archco
Architecture + lnteri0r

Archltectural Gorpany Ltd
Flrst Floo?, Ofrt€ 8, l7B Hhh St€st, Raglora

Mob0.. @r 105glr',
Eflr8[: L&@rdr@.@.E
W$dia: w.ardEo.co.tra
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TENANCY 02
61 MAIN NORTH ROAD, WOODEND
L6r t{o: ol, D$odbd Plsr !8&l5s Btfixl RANAIORASD

cihrl
ETEAD II{F lLA FOR 8LF RESIaNNCEAI'D UOISTAE
REI,|OVALOR Sfi IARIPMVEO XATINACCOEDAT{CE
wlTH *PRO/E0 BUTIOTNG COi{SENrmgr'E}rIA.

FTUTBINO TVffi (]O COI|RYWTH AFFROVEE SUII,'oING
OOI{SEilTDO€IN{ENTB. IIf FTXIIJTGS TO OONNECTTO
HUIES 45 LITRE ffiASETMP INAC@RDINCE Wffi
LmffiffYEdfiEf,rElrlTS.

FLOoRll{G TOAIAfiEAS: SE Em vilE FtoORru
ft)COilPIYWl'frI Dllrs,l,

BAr}ROOiT gF gClFlOA',IIOilE

ALWA|I8ToE PAlllltD r'l ACOORDAT',oE Will
BEcBTE Or{E $EClFlCATrOal tS'1.4m5 0R 8WIAR
PPFO/ED IOtr STIEEIi ACF/LIC E!{A.IEL PAIIT.

BATflROOil FL@RS IOIIA\GVINYL FLO6RII{O COWD
upwilEtm.
ACCESABIE IOILETTO E TAYED OUf IT ADOOFOAT{CE
wlIl al MAIN tlORItl ROADA,FRC^GDBTT&DING
COiFEIITAF|{|CAIOSI TiPICEL DETA{.g

BhESPEeS|CITDNS

rItOUT'rO5E COI{STRUSIED lN iCC€RDA'rcE WlIl l
Sffi W COISIJLTAI{T8E'{qilEEFS LI'ITED FNE
trlPfiIAlE DESI€I{I

gGitAGETO 6i,F[YWmi NzaC @

AU.EXfIOOOR T,IUSBEEABYTO OFE}I WITTPUTA
rEYOR ITCXEFROIITHE f,lslEl

I<ITCHEI,I 8PECIFICATIONS

,Il. OOUVTER 1OFS TO BE COf,S'ErcNL GRADE
STA}{IEASTEL,

u W&AREAS - FIXAI{DSIOP tkffi GIB
PLA{'IB8OM, AIOVY TO PAM IX SE.ECIED RE8Effi
sr GLGS'FUIe-OASff SIU|L RNPf,OVED.A}IY
ANEASA'JACG}ITTO @OM{G. F@O FNEPORDIOT
WAEIIIIOTO tiAVE SIAiltESA AIEE-GLUE FRII AllD
FUITO GIB,

(O8) LllG fiCHEil ROoR WrTH AJP RElrETAtJTVlt'lYL
fLOORIN€ COvE t/PeU U,ILLS toolm G SlMluR
ffiovED.
ilm mffRAct rxAccoiD^l€E wITff suFPLlffi /
MUFASTTGR8 OESIGN AD Psi.

HOTTXA]ERST'FPI.Y'S PEaAFFMI'ED &ITDT{Q
cOilSAfl DoOJI'i€NTS:

DE{ l,IAglBIPF|A}ICES TO EC C0f*l6lCO

,nr6lsrIOEBE r,oRAAal EeTr4E-fitrfRrc
ATT|O€ &f PoRIm m6U{R{IS.

ss.EerE4*lBml@ -tFEcFEll.t$6 AfirClO.

SEIEcIE Tlltrlf tfi B -€P€OHCAllOilSrTIrCr@.

,@Ao{/AaIO8,0.T laIOF9tr{61! Sflct('tGEtPCCHC II$8
aEl4rs.

GENERAI. SPECIFICATENS

DO XOTSCALEDRAIUII{(XI
COT{TRACTOR TO VER'FY AI.I DIMENSIOTIS

PRIOR TO COMMENCING I/\IORK
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NEWZEALAND }).r,,ro**
ilOF4ft/XNlfiS fiPFlCfr. , nErsren

Certificate of I ncorporation

TH l-fi fqffi hrN THfqilF?.ES [5 L- i fvt iTfiffi

,sf;3L,Zj-J

NZffi,fu : ffc+7 S*4,93 /'8 5i) 5

rhis is to certify that rE lNo ENrE::1;:1#1?:i;#:.rH;:.", under the companies Act 1ee3

@

Relstnrof Companhs
22nd day of June 2020

Certificate generated 22 June 2O2O LL:42 AM NZST
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@

NEW ZEALAND
,ilx.

F COMPANIES
, REGTsTER

Company Addrcsses

Reglstered Offlce
93 Skyhawk Road, Christchurch, 8042, NZ

Address for Servlce
Unit-2, 6l Main North Road, Woodend, 7610, NZ

Dlrectors

DHILLON, Gurpreet Singh
109a Randolph Street, Woolston, Christchurch, 8062, NZ

SINGH, Narinder
93 Skyhawk Road, Wigram, Christchurch, 8042, NZ

NZ Limited Company
22 Jun 2O2O

Registered
No

March

No

r00

No

Company Extract
, r | ,. i

Entlty Type:
lncorporated:
Current Status:
Constitution Flled:
Annual Return Flling Month:

ultlmate holdlng company:

Shareholdings

Total Number of Shares:

Extenslve Shareholdi ngs:

55 SINCH, Narinder
93 Skyhawk Road, Wigram, Christchurch, 8042, NZ

45 DHILLON, Gurpreet Singh
109a Randolph Street, Woolston, Christchurch, 8062, NZ

For further details relating to this company, check http://app.companiesoffice.gow.nz/co/8036733

Extract generated 22 June 2020 11:43 AM NZST
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Host Responsibilitv Policy

The following is a Guide to Staff and Customers:

I.MINORS

all staffare conversant with the requirements of the sale and supply of
alcohol act2Ol}(the act), which prohibit any sale of alcohol to minors
(under l8's)
-Srgnage will be displayed appropriately behind the counter stating that
minors will not be served.

Anyone appearing under 25 may be asked to produce identification.
Identification of the prescribed type(photo NZ driver license, Passport,
18 Plus Card) will be requested if any doubt as to age exists.

2.INTOXICATION

All staff are aware that the Act prohibits any sale of alcohol to
INTOXICATED persons and that intoxicated persons may not remain
on licensed premises.

Signage will be displayed appropriately behiind the counter stating that
minors will not be served.
Staffhave been instructed in how to recognise the signs of escalating
intoxication.
Any person displaying such signs will not be served any further alcohol
and may be asked to leave the premises.

3.FOOD

Staffwill actively encourage the consumption of food the onset of
intoxication.
Srgnage is displayed advising the range of non alcholic drinks range is
available.
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4. NON-ALCOHOLIC BBVERAGES

For customer convienece we stock a range of non-alcohol refreshments
like soft water ,coke,sprite,mother and so many other non- alcohol
beverages.

Tap water is provided free of charge.

5. LOW-ALCOHOL BEVERAGES

We deal with so many low-alcohol beers like Amstel Light, heinekein
Light and Oa/o export citrus etc.

Our staff actively promoted these low -alcohol drinks to our customers.

6.SAFE TRANSPORT OPTIONS

All staffare well aware about safe fransport as if someone like any
customer is drunk and intoxicated we call taxi for our customer.
Signage will be displayed appropriately behiind the counter stating that
can we call Taxi.

T.ALCOHOLPROMOTIONS

- Our staff are aware that alcohol must be promoted responsibly so that
no harm cause with consumption of alcohol.

- Alcohol tastings-some time promotion of new product.
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93 Skyhawk Road, 8042, Christchurch
02102780610
nswarraich@vahoo.co. in

PERSONAL STATE]f,ENT

To strive for Excellence in any field of work I pursue. I am willing to learn, make a difference

and achieve what is expected. I like to plan ahead. I see things through to the end and I have

a "can do" attitude.

HIGI{LIGHTS OF RELEVANT STRENGTHS

. Sound technical knowledge and abilities. Can process, design and implement interfaces with various applications and
databases and have a sound understanding of, and the ability to generate
documentation of workflow, procedures and application changes. Able to remain professional and composed under pressure and in an most
unpredictable environment

. Methodical approach to completing set tasks and able to work within specific time
constraints

. Strong interpersonal skills and problem-solving techniques

. Commitment to quality, innovation, accuracy and delivery of these factors

KEY ATTRIBUTES

. Ability to communicate complex information in a style that meets the needs of the
client

. Exceptional analytical and problem solving skills and strong trouble-shooting and
server based hardware as wel! as software knowledge.. I take ownership and deliver with excellence. Pleasant outgoing personality that contributes to a positive work environment. Maintains an ordered and efficient work area. Process enquiries and applications upon receipt with accuracy and promptness

. The ability to respond to customer inquiries quickly and effectively. Dedicated and highly motivated team player

NARINDER SINGH
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EMPLOYMENT HISTORY

Current: Self employed

. Own Coupe of Pizza Sfores. Owner operator of Taxi

Past:
Employed at:

- Anchor at Canterbury Sanjha Radio (Plains FM 96.9) (Volunteer)
- Marketing Manager for an lmmigration firm
- Optimiser OperatorforWaitete Sawmills Ltd.

QUALIFIGATIONS

. Diploma in Manufacturing ( Level5)

. Waiariki lnstitute of technology (Rotorua)

. Graduate With Arts. Kurukshetra University (!ndia)

lnterests

. Community and people

. President of Canterbury PunjabiAssociation

. Volunteer

. Politics

Declaration:

I hereby declare that the above information is correc't and true up to my knowledge and I

bear the responsibility for the correctness of the above mentioned particulars.

REFEREE$ on Request
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CURRICULUM VITAE

Personal Profile:

. Name: Gurpreet Singh Dhillon

o D.O.B: 03Jan-1984

o Nationality: Indian

o Gender: Male

o Personality traits: Ambitious, Positive attitude,
Willingness to Iearn, ready to help, be positive think.

. Email: stdhillon03@gmail.com

o Contact no: 027301200L

Career Objective:

I will be much pleased to develop my career as a

successful person. I will be valuable team member,

contributing quality ideas and work for an organization

where there is an ample scope for the organization
growth along with the individual growth.

Education Qualification :
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1. Bachelor Technology in Electronics and

Telecommunication Engineering from Punjab

Tech n ica I U n iversity (2003'2007)
2. Diploma from London Thames College England

lnstitute for Management of lnformation System.
(lMlS passed in year 2010).

3. Retail Business And Management level 7 from Retail

Business and Management College, Christchurch,

New Zealand.

Hobbies and lnterests:

Reading, Surfing on internet, travelling.

Experience:

1. May }OL4-AL Present

Opawa Liquor Centre.

Store Manager(Newzea Ia nd)

2. December2010- April 20L4

L.D.F.O Retail Outlet, Amritsar (lndia).

Retail Manager.

3. Ja nuary 2008-June-2010

CDCS LTD London. (U.K)
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Construction Manager.

4. June 2O05-December 2006

Reliance lnfocom Ltd. Mohali (lndia).

Software Operator.

Declaration:

I hereby declare that the above information is correct

up to my knowledge and I bear the responsibility for
the correctness of the above mentioned particulars.

References:

. Name: Richard K. Lee.

Position: Academic Director, Retail Business &

Management College.

Email : richa rd @ rbmc.ac. nz

Contact No. : 642L567262.

o Harpal Singh

General Manager ( Hanmer Bottle Store)

Contact: +64272622OL4
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Statutory Declaration

| (Enter your full name)

tl/on \/e.z lrh{t,
ol (Enter the oddress where you live)

% SKYHfiuk r{"10, WaRA/'t) 8,YZ
(Enter your occupation - for example, brtcklayer, teacher, unemptoyed)

Cen$*"^n Sinec-fton
solemnly and sincerely declare that

(List the facts in your own vyords. Nunber eacl"t point to make it clearer)

Note: What you write must be true. You can be prosecuted if you make a false dectaration.

Iafin.t'u-un)n5a'$zzo34'tu€nl)'dj'L'26t-h*;n
lvrr:a+ R.d, UwJcna' 7 o'va1 G+Aly;^t '{^n tfrf- 2'7sn(c r-h1€';4

\nar,,;+a.' T 4pa!-nz Ytilrtot'l ta'* {f'-e- d% T ?trQ-

ge-* /t,a- ^.b-bo"ur-(- 
* :t 4f; 'L^ce^ce k* 0&i-a'&"-

-,il-n; Gwnc[, T un-Lr' *"b ^Y {n1'^ ob*e'y o.'\ 4fi4
adhe;rs , T ;lL Canuu* fi; .pa<rrr'4ea i"fo /-iat'o2.

M,b acc onabn' *- Utu w^#-',v,ivli Co'-^-vctZ ) e4/L;-n ehen

T ,riry( G^rr-( ^? '{,""( -47^'" -\a'r-'-<- &o}

! make this solemn declaration conscientiously believing the same to be true and by virtue of the Oaths and

Declarations Act 1957.

Note: Do not comptete the fottowing section untiI you are with the person witnessing your declaration-

Your signatu'"/^"'/* 
8'*

Declared at (( Ptace, rM,

Signature of

SunitaGultrm'lP
*tw3/.

CHRISIEHTJTCH.
rr+iJ oltrre Pas tr ffr ZfU

Before,",r,$vry.w;,[w

7n fdf zz"
(Day/month /year,)

(For examp[e, a Justice of the

Peace, so[icitor or another Person
authorised to tal<e a statutorv
decLa ration )
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Statutory Declaration

I (Enter your full name)

,rui?f R€if
of (Enter the address where you live)

I o q f) . Rnnt >" Lf t-t S"f N oo 1-5 fc:r{, LFcn

(fnter your occupation - for example, brichlayer, teacher, unemployed)

SToee M a"rage e
solemnly and sincerety declare that

(tist the facts in your own words. Number each point to make it clearer)

Note: What you write must be true. You can be prosecuted if you make a fatse dectaration.

! Cu,t;t ,M,rt Vw yl 41,,L d]tudhL il T )a - TiN o EN reRPRt*

Llct ,&d)- b oPitU*-J /o/ a f F - LrLd ce (BorrtA

SrrRE) Drt t)nil - i, it [Lr- Na,LtA ?r"d, Noc>dtnd'

fittqu ? "Lttt'-'f

I make this solemn declaration conscientiously believing the same to be true and by virtue of the Oaths and

Dectarations Act 1957.

ilote: Do not comptete the fottowing section untityou are with the person witnessing your dectaration.

29 loa f z"z'
(Day/month /year)

(For exampte, a lustice of the
Peace, soticitor or another person

authorised to take a statutory
dectaration)

Yoursignatu," 4 u,t uf$iflryhil to "1 .

Dectared at (Place, for example tawn or city)

Cna sT cn o Lcrt

Sunite Gautam, JP
#lm34

CIflSTCHUREH
Iu{hcdt h fort+t Z.lrtd
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Christqhurch ff
CityCouncil Wry

ftdffiT$fiffi ffiF ffiffiNffiW&t" ffiF

ffiAffieffimm's ffiffiRT*Ftffi&Tffi

$ectirns p*s.s*f;emnd$t*pp{yrlfAlc*h*lA*tH*xH

Purcuantto the Sate and Suppty of Alcohol Ad.ZA12'

GertificateNo:60'CERT'619'20{5

GuRPREETSINGHDHILLoN

, 
tow tr/lanage/s Certifrcate is renerved'

subpct to the requirenrents of fi,e Act reratfrrg to the payr*nt of fees, and to tte provislons of fie Act

rerating to the "r"p"i"i* 
ano can.ernio'oiman"g".i ;ffiili;trls r"rtin"dt" ex'rires on 29 Juty 2a22'

unless again renewed. d €

Dated at ChrislcfIriffb

,ij'T
of JulY 2019

Licensing Committe)(Secretary,

()1s{[e
3;

.Arc/2019/1817
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\

) Christchurch
City Council

Pursuant to the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act2012,

Certificate No: 60/CERT/61 5/201 9

RAMANDEEP SINGH
is authorised to manage any licensed premises in respect of which a licence is in force.

Subject to the requirements of the Act relating to fees, and to the provisions of the Act relating to

the iuspension and cancellation of managers' certificates, this certificate continues in forc*

a) either-
i) until the close of the period for which it was last renewed; or
iil if it has never been renewed, until the close of the period of 12 months after the day it was

' issued; but ,. s,
b) if an application for the renewal of the licence is duly made before the licence would otherwist

expire, either-
i) until the close of the period of 3 years after the period for which it was last renewed; or

ii) if it has never been renewed, until the close of the period of 4 years after the day it was

issued.

Dated at: Christchurch, 8th day of October 2019

Licensing Committee)
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AUCKLAND  Vero Centre, Level 25, 48 Shortland Street, Auckland 1010  |  PO Box 2401, Shortland Street, Auckland 1140, New Zealand    
CHRISTCHURCH  Wynn Williams House, Level 5, 47 Hereford Street, Christchurch  |  PO Box 4341, DX WX11179, Christchurch 8140, New Zealand 

23 October 2020 

 
Genevieve Craddock 
 
Alcohol Harm Prevention Unit  
Christchurch Central Police Station 
40 Lichfield Street 
CHRISTCHURCH 
 
 
 
By email to: genevieve.craddock@police.govt.nz 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Genevieve, 
 
TE TINO ENTERPRISES LTD │ APPLICATION FOR ISSUE OF OFF LICENCE 
 
1. As you are aware, we act for Te Tino Enterprises Limited (Te Tino). 

2. We refer to the Police’s letter dated 27 July 2020 and our subsequent discussion in 
relation to the above matter. 

3. The Police have objected to Te Tino’s application for an off-licence in relation to the 
proposed premises at Unit 2, 61 Main North Road, Woodend.  The grounds of objection 
are that: 

a. The plan initially submitted by Te Tino “is not detailed to show the layout of the 
store therefore the agencies cannot assess this.” 

b. Te Tino’s application contained insufficient information “as to whether or not 
the premises will be a franchise and how it will operate in regards to signage.” 

4. The Police has said it would consider revising its objection to the application if 
information addressing these matters were provided. 

5. In relation to 3.a.: 

a. Enclosed is a detailed floorplan setting out the proposed location of different 
alcohol products within the premises.   

b. We note that RTD product stands are not located near the entrance to the 
premises or the sales counter, this being the Police’s primary concern in 
relation to product location.  Rather, RTD products are located in the chiller 
area.  

c. Non-alcoholic drinks will be located next to the main entrance for the premises. 

d. The layout for alcohol products reflected in the floorplan represents a standard 
layout for off-licence premises.  Similar layouts are used by various other 
license holders in Canterbury. 
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6. On relation to 3.b.: 

a. Te Tino will carry on business as a franchisee of the Liquor Centre franchise. 

b. We enclose a document showing the proposed external signage for the 
premises. 

c. Te Tino confirms that it is not proposing external advertisement of liquor 
products specials or otherwise.  A Liquor Centre flag would be placed outside 
the premises, but this would not contain advertisement of alcoholic products.   

d. Te Tino confirms the external signage would not obstruct the view into the store 
premises from the outside, as demonstrated in the document enclosed. 

7. We trust that the above satisfies the Police’s request for further information and that 
the objection may now be withdrawn.   

8. Should you require any additional, however, please do not hesitate to get in touch. 

 
Yours faithfully 
Wynn Williams 
 
 
 
Josh Taylor 

Senior Associate 
P +64 3 379 7622  

E josh.taylor@wynnwilliams.co.nz 

 
 
 
 
 
Jack Stringer 

Solicitor 
P +64 3 379 7622  

E jack.stringer@wynnwilliams.co.nz 
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Officer for Enquiries: Helen Barbour 

8 December 2020 

The Secretary  
District Licensing Committee 
Waimakariri District Council 
Private Bag 1005 
RANGIORA 7440 

Attention:  Alcohol Licensing Team 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

RE: SALE AND SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL ACT 2012 - APPLICATION FOR NEW OFF LICENCE 
Company Name: Te Tino Enterprises Limited         Trading Name: Woodend Liquor Centre 

I refer to your request received by our office on 13th July 2020 together with the application for an off-
licence by the above applicant for the proposed premises situated at 61 Main North Road, Woodend. 

The Medical Officer of Health (MOH) has inquired into this application and wishes to raise matters in 
opposition to it in accordance with the statutory requirement under s103(3)(b). 

Criteria: 

The MOH considers that the following criteria under s105 are engaged in the application:- 

Section 105(1)(e)- the design and layout of any proposed premises 

The design and layout of the store indicates a large portion of the shop area will be a chiller 
room as well as a separate RTD’s (ready to drink) fridge situated immediately inside the 
entrance. I have also learned that since lodging the application, the applicant has joined the 
Liquor Centre franchise, however, no further information has been provided about how the store 
will be signposted, marketed, or promoted from the street and in the neighbourhood. 

Section 105(1)(h) - whether (in its opinion) the amenity and good order of the locality would be likely 
to be reduced, to more than a minor extent, by the effects of the issue of the licence 

According to the 2018 NZ census, Woodend has a population of 2784 and in a reply to why 
the applicant thinks Woodend needs another bottle store, the applicant replied: 

The population of Woodend at the 2018 census was 2,784 (Statistic NZ). The 
generally accepted standard is one off licence per 1000 residents. This location easily 
falls within that range as there is only one other off licence in the town. 

The applicant also provided the following information sourced directly from the Enterprise 
Canterbury website: 
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 Woodend (including the Ravenswood estate) and Pegasus are two growing towns 
within walking distance of each other. Also, a new subdivision “Two Roads” is under 
constructions which is all sold out according to Yoursection.nz website Nearby are 
the two villages of Tuahiwi and Waikuku and the beach communities of Woodend 
Beach and Waikuku Beach. 

 Currently home to a combined total of 8840 residents; The population has seen rapid 
growth (23% increase in 5 years) and will continue to do so. 

 Pegasus is expected to house a population of 6000 when complete, Ravenswood is 
expected to house 4000 and the remainder of the Woodend area is expected to grow 
to 6,900. This makes a total projected population of 16,900* by 2043. 

 State Highway 1 runs between Ravenswood and Pegasus and carries 17,400 
vehicles per day. This is expected to grow to 28,000 vehicles per day by 2027. 

 
From this, it appears that the applicant is considering targeting a wider catchment. 

 
The applicant currently uses the proposed premises to provide a pizza takeaway service but 
failed to demonstrate detailed knowledge of the community in his initial application. 

 
Section 105(1)(k) – the further matters dealt with in this report from the MOH  
 
For the following reasons: 
 
The application is for a new off-licence in Woodend in circumstances where the area; 
 

 already accommodates numerous sensitive sites or services for the community within close 
proximity to the applicant’s proposed premises which is located at the heart of the township. 

 has high volumes of passing traffic which appears to be the target market for the applicant 
who believes that “it is an appropriate site for local customers and passing tourists to be able 
to easily access this site from the main road.”  

 already has issues relating to parking congestion and road safety. The nature of this business 
has the potential to increase this risk not just for users of the main road but also for customers 
of the other businesses in the block. 

 
The Medical Officer of Health submits that adding an additional stand-alone bottle store would likely 
increase alcohol related harm in Woodend and its environs and the effects of excessive and 
inappropriate consumption of alcohol may present themselves in the community in many ways. 

Yours sincerely 

 
Helen Barbour 
Alcohol Licensing Officer 
for Dr C R Brunton 
Medical Officer of Health 
COMMUNITY AND PUBLIC HEALTH  
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